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Press-release 
04 October 2019 
                         

 
September 2019 market decrease is 0,2%  

        

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia decreased by 0,2% in September 2019 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 

 

In September 2019, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia decreased by 0,2% compared to September 2018 

or by 242 sold units, and amounted to 157 129 cars, according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee (AEB AMC). 

 

 

Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  

 

“Market sales in September were flat against the level achieved in the same month last year – not a bad result looking at the negative 

track record in recent months. Cumulative sales in the January-September period however stand at (2%) down year-on-year. With 3 

months to go in the current year, the AMC expects a full-year sales result of 1.76 million units, reflecting the same slightly negative 

trend towards year end. 

The uncertain element here is the possibility of another significant increase of the utilization fee in 2020 as reportedly being discussed 

by the government. Should such a decision be adopted indeed, it would add another question mark to the long-term prospects of the 

Russian car market as whole. Short-term however, sales of imported cars might receive an artificial boost – of course at the cost of 

sales in the following period.” 

 

 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for September 2019/2018 and January-September 2019/2018 

2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups  for September 2019/2018 and January-September 2019/2018 
3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for September 2019/2018 and January-September 2019/2018 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR SEPTEMBER 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – 

SEPTEMBER 2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

BRAND  
September January-September 

2019 2018 % 2019 2018 % 

Lada 31 516 31 173 1% 265 200 259 129 2% 

KIA 19 194 18 911 1% 168 141 167 490 0% 

Hyundai 16 050 16 100 0% 131 987 131 492 0% 

Renault* 13 326 10 398 28% 102 479 103 294 -1% 

VW 9 560 9 364 2% 76 186 74 770 2% 

Toyota 9 403 11 237 -16% 74 394 77 816 -4% 

Nissan* 7 417 7 840 -5% 48 674 57 946 -16% 

Škoda 7 341 7 777 -6% 61 483 57 473 7% 

GAZ LCV* 6 030 4 548 33% 42 422 41 704 2% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 786 3 263 16% 29 632 27 990 6% 

Mitsubishi 3 774 4 153 -9% 28 840 31 203 -8% 

UAZ* 3 555 3 453 3% 26 331 27 029 -3% 

BMW 3 546 3 255 9% 30 236 26 157 16% 

Mazda 2 975 2 759 8% 21 816 22 424 -3% 

Lexus 2 275 2 247 1% 15 610 17 988 -13% 

Datsun 1 991 2 001 0% 16 514 13 702 21% 

Chevrolet 1 858 2 225 -16% 16 270 21 161 -23% 

Audi 1 415 1 479 -4% 11 346 11 447 -1% 

Ford LCV 1 408 1 081 30% 8 675 7 847 11% 

Haval 1 175 213 452% 7 024 1 838 282% 

Volvo 975 904 8% 5 896 5 218 13% 

Suzuki 813 621 31% 4 734 4 051 17% 

Geely 803 362 122% 6 341 1 936 228% 

Land Rover 699 901 -22% 5 992 6 880 -13% 

VW vans 665 655 2% 5 407 5 375 1% 

Subaru 645 706 -9% 5 251 5 554 -5% 

Chery 602 434 39% 4 244 4 179 2% 

Porsche 578 483 20% 4 200 3 432 22% 

Peugeot* 451 313 44% 3 351 4 245 -21% 

Ford 362 3 563 -90% 17 294 30 365 -43% 

Infiniti 338 616 -45% 2 797 3 566 -22% 

Changan 309 142 118% 1 306 1 281 2% 

Citroёn* 266 238 12% 2 265 2 792 -19% 

MINI 235 210 12% 1 854 1 725 7% 

Lifan 234 1 310 -82% 3 472 11 227 -69% 
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FAW 210 100 110% 960 1 073 -11% 

Genesis 204 220 -7% 1 563 1 253 25% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans 138 485 -72% 1 089 4 675 -77% 

Jaguar 137 250 -45% 1 311 1 796 -27% 

Honda 133 452 -71% 1 339 3 536 -62% 

Jeep 129 209 -38% 1 373 1 190 15% 

FIAT* 116 40 190% 869 855 2% 

DFM 102 132 -23% 1 166 999 17% 

Cadillac 88 96 -8% 669 772 -13% 

Isuzu* 74 66 12% 597 497 20% 

Zotye 67 263 -75% 1 213 2 047 -41% 

smart 56 28 100% 611 621 -2% 

Brilliance 38 12 217% 172 124 39% 

Iveco* 35 29 21% 295 400 -26% 

Hyundai LCV 18 5 260% 261 191 37% 

Foton* 11 26 -58% 160 267 -40% 

HTM 2 13 -85% 40 90 -56% 

Chrysler 1 9 -89% 36 55 -35% 

SsangYong 0 1 - 4 81 -95% 

Ravon 0 0 - 0 5 184 - 

Total 157 129 157 371 -0,2% 1 271 392 1 297 432 -2,0% 

 

 
 

LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for some brands. LCV<3,5t 
(with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR SEPTEMBER 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – 
SEPTEMBER 2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 

    Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

 

Brand / 
Group 

September January-September 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2019 2018 YOY 2019 2018 % 2019 2018 YOY 2019 2018 % 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-
NISSAN- 
MITSUBISHI 

37,1 35,7 1,4 58 362 56 181 3,88% 36,5 36,1 0,4 464 504 468 840 -0,92% 

AVTOVAZ  20,1 19,8 0,3 31 516 31 173 1,10% 20,9 20,0 0,9 265 200 259 129 2,34% 

RENAULT  8,5 6,6 1,9 13 326 10 398 28,16% 8,1 8,0 0,1 102 479 103 294 -0,79% 

NISSAN 4,7 5,0 -0,3 7 417 7 840 -5,40% 3,8 4,5 -0,7 48 674 57 946 -16,00% 

INFINITI 0,2 0,4 -0,2 338 616 -45,13% 0,2 0,3 -0,1 2 797 3 566 -21,56% 

DATSUN 1,3 1,3 0,0 1 991 2 001 -0,50% 1,3 1,1 0,2 16 514 13 702 20,52% 

MITSUBISHI 2,4 2,6 -0,2 3 774 4 153 -9,13% 2,3 2,4 -0,1 28 840 31 203 -7,57% 

KIA 12,2 12,0 0,2 19 194 18 911 1,50% 13,2 12,9 0,3 168 141 167 490 0,39% 

VW Group 12,1 12,2 -0,1 18 981 19 275 -1,53% 12,1 11,5 0,6 154 422 149 065 3,59% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
cars 

6,1 6,0 0,1 9 560 9 364 2,09% 6,0 5,8 0,2 76 186 74 770 1,89% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,4 0,4 0,0 665 655 1,53% 0,4 0,4 0,0 5 407 5 375 0,60% 

AUDI 0,9 0,9 0,0 1 415 1 479 -4,33% 0,9 0,9 0,0 11 346 11 447 -0,88% 

ŠKODA 4,7 4,9 -0,2 7 341 7 777 -5,61% 4,8 4,4 0,4 61 483 57 473 6,98% 

HYUNDAI 
Group 

10,3 10,4 -0,1 16 254 16 320 -0,40% 10,5 10,2 0,3 133 550 132 745 0,61% 

HYUNDAI 10,2 10,2 0,0 16 050 16 100 -0,31% 10,4 10,1 0,3 131 987 131 492 0,38% 

GENESIS 0,1 0,1 0,0 204 220 -7,27% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 563 1 253 24,74% 

TOYOTA 
Group 

7,4 8,6 -1,2 11 678 13 484 -13,39% 7,1 7,4 -0,3 90 004 95 804 -6,05% 

TOYOTA 6,0 7,1 -1,1 9 403 11 237 -16,32% 5,9 6,0 -0,1 74 394 77 816 -4,40% 

LEXUS 1,4 1,4 0,0 2 275 2 247 1,25% 1,2 1,4 -0,2 15 610 17 988 -13,22% 

GAZ LCV 3,8 2,9 0,9 6 030 4 548 32,59% 3,3 3,2 0,1 42 422 41 704 1,72% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ 

2,5 2,4 0,1 3 980 3 776 5,40% 2,5 2,6 -0,1 31 332 33 286 -5,87% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ cars 

2,4 2,1 0,3 3 786 3 263 16,03% 2,3 2,2 0,1 29 632 27 990 5,87% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ vans 

0,1 0,3 -0,2 138 485 -71,55% 0,1 0,4 -0,3 1 089 4 675 -76,71% 

smart 0,0 0,0 0,0 56 28 100,00% 0,0 0,0 0,0 611 621 -1,61% 

BMW Group 2,4 2,2 0,2 3 781 3 465 9,12% 2,5 2,1 0,4 32 090 27 882 15,09% 

BMW 2,3 2,1 0,2 3 546 3 255 8,94% 2,4 2,0 0,4 30 236 26 157 15,59% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 235 210 11,90% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 854 1 725 7,48% 

UAZ 2,3 2,2 0,1 3 555 3 453 2,95% 2,1 2,1 0,0 26 331 27 029 -2,58% 

MAZDA 1,9 1,8 0,1 2 975 2 759 7,83% 1,7 1,7 0,0 21 816 22 424 -2,71% 

GM Group 1,2 1,5 -0,3 1 946 2 321 -16,16% 1,3 1,7 -0,4 16 939 21 933 -22,77% 

CHEVROLET 1,2 1,4 -0,2 1 858 2 225 -16,49% 1,3 1,6 -0,3 16 270 21 161 -23,11% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 88 96 -8,33% 0,1 0,1 0,0 669 772 -13,34% 

FORD LCV 0,9 0,7 0,2 1 408 1 081 30,25% 0,7 0,6 0,1 8 675 7 847 10,55% 

HAVAL 0,7 0,1 0,6 1 175 213 451,64% 0,6 0,1 0,5 7 024 1 838 282,15% 

VOLVO 0,6 0,6 0,0 975 904 7,85% 0,5 0,4 0,1 5 896 5 218 12,99% 
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JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,5 0,7 -0,2 836 1 151 -27,37% 0,6 0,7 -0,1 7 303 8 676 -15,83% 

LAND ROVER 0,4 0,6 -0,2 699 901 -22,42% 0,5 0,5 0,0 5 992 6 880 -12,91% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,2 -0,1 137 250 -45,20% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 311 1 796 -27,00% 

SUZUKI 0,5 0,4 0,1 813 621 30,92% 0,4 0,3 0,1 4 734 4 051 16,86% 

GEELY 0,5 0,2 0,3 803 362 121,82% 0,5 0,1 0,4 6 341 1 936 227,53% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,5 0,4 0,1 717 551 30,13% 0,4 0,5 -0,1 5 616 7 037 -20,19% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,2 0,1 451 313 44,09% 0,3 0,3 0,0 3 351 4 245 -21,06% 

CITROЁN 0,2 0,2 0,0 266 238 11,76% 0,2 0,2 0,0 2 265 2 792 -18,88% 

SUBARU 0,4 0,4 0,0 645 706 -8,64% 0,4 0,4 0,0 5 251 5 554 -5,46% 

CHERY 0,4 0,3 0,1 602 434 38,71% 0,3 0,3 0,0 4 244 4 179 1,56% 

PORSCHE 0,4 0,3 0,1 578 483 19,67% 0,3 0,3 0,0 4 200 3 432 22,38% 

FORD  0,2 2,3 -2,1 362 3 563 -89,84% 1,4 2,3 -0,9 17 294 30 365 -43,05% 

CHANGAN 0,2 0,1 0,1 309 142 117,61% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 306 1 281 1,95% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,2 0,0 246 258 -4,65% 0,2 0,2 0,0 2 278 2 100 8,48% 

FIAT 0,1 0,0 0,1 116 40 190,00% 0,1 0,1 0,0 869 855 1,64% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 1 9 -88,89% 0,0 0,0 0,0 36 55 -34,55% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 129 209 -38,28% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 373 1 190 15,38% 

LIFAN  0,1 0,8 -0,7 234 1 310 -82,14% 0,3 0,9 -0,6 3 742 11 227 -66,67% 

FAW 0,1 0,1 0,0 210 100 110,00% 0,1 0,1 0,0 960 1 073 -10,53% 

HONDA 0,1 0,3 -0,2 133 452 -70,58% 0,1 0,3 -0,2 1 339 3 536 -62,13% 

DFM 0,1 0,1 0,0 102 132 -22,73% 0,1 0,1 0,0 1 166 999 16,72% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0 74 66 12,12% 0,0 0,0 0,0 597 497 20,12% 

ZOTYE 0,0 0,2 -0,2 67 263 -74,52% 0,1 0,2 -0,1 1 213 2 047 -40,74% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,0 0,0 38 12 216,67% 0,0 0,0 0,0 172 124 38,71% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 35 29 20,69% 0,0 0,0 0,0 295 400 -26,25% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 0,0 0,0 18 5 260,00% 0,0 0,0 0,0 261 191 36,65% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 11 26 -57,69% 0,0 0,0 0,0 160 267 -40,07% 

HTM 0,0 0,0 0,0 2 13 -84,62% 0,0 0,0 0,0 40 90 -55,56% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 1 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 81 -95,06% 

RAVON 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 0 - 0,0 0,4 -0,4 0 5 184 - 

Total 100,0 100,0 
 

157 129 157 371 -0,15% 100,0 100,0 
 

1 271 392 1 297 432 -2,01% 

  

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above  

 

SOLLERS 
Group 

3,2 2,9 0,3 4 963 4 535 9,44% 2,8 2,7 0,1 35 010 34 957 0,15% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 0 1 - 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 81 -95,06% 

Ford LCV 0,9 0,7 0,2 1 408 1 081 30,25% 0,7 0,6 0,1 8 675 7 847 10,55% 

UAZ 2,3 2,2 0,1 3 555 3 453 2,95% 2,1 2,1 0,0 26 331 27 029 -2,58% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR SEPTEMBER 2019/2018 AND JANUARY – 
SEPTEMBER 2019/2018 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results.  

# MODEL BRAND 
September 

 # MODEL BRAND 
January-September 

2019 2018 YoY  
 

2019 2018 YoY 

1 Granta Lada 11 208 9 936 1 272 
 1 Granta Lada 96 974 70 186 26 788 

2 Vesta Lada 9 452 9 053 399 
 2 Vesta Lada 83 502 76 189 7 313 

3 Rio KIA 7 758 7 900 -142 
 3 Rio KIA 69 349 75 071 -5 722 

4 Creta Hyundai 6 408 5 876 532 
 4 Creta Hyundai 51 969 49 683 2 286 

5 Solaris Hyundai 5 402 6 295 -893 
 5 Solaris Hyundai 45 284 50 317 -5 033 

6 Polo VW 5 385 5 051 334 
 6 Polo VW 42 413 42 804 -391 

7 Largus Lada 3 837 4 115 -278 
 7 Largus Lada 31 663 32 440 -777 

8 4x4 Lada 3 218 3 188 30 
 8 Duster Renault 27 649 31 643 -3 994 

9 Tiguan VW 3 192 2 947 245 
 9 Sportage KIA 26 068 24 619 1 449 

10 Logan Renault 3 177 1 139 2 038 
 10 Rapid Škoda 25 600 25 813 -213 

11 Duster Renault 3 137 3 780 -643 
 11 Tiguan VW 25 441 23 132 2 309 

12 Qashqai Nissan 3 111 2 369 742 
 12 Logan Renault 25 181 22 168 3 013 

13 Sportage KIA 3 063 2 458 605 
 13 Camry Toyota 25 046 22 986 2 060 

14 Camry Toyota 2 974 3 240 -266 
 14 4x4 Lada 23 464 23 819 -355 

15 Rapid Škoda 2 918 3 207 -289 
 15 Sandero Renault 22 102 23 681 -1 579 

16 Sandero Renault 2 742 2 461 281 
 16 XRAY Lada 21 582 26 292 -4 710 

17 Optima KIA 2 676 2 364 312 
 17 RAV 4 Toyota 21 270 23 281 -2 011 

18 XRAY Lada 2 670 2 975 -305 
 18 Kaptur Renault 20 145 22 799 -2 654 

19 Outlander Mitsubishi 2 412 2 133 279 
 19 Optima KIA 19 494 14 813 4 681 

20 CX-5 Mazda 2 349 1 891 458 
 20 Qashqai Nissan 18 195 16 010 2 185 

21 Kodiaq Škoda 2 297 2 239 58 
 21 Kodiaq Škoda 17 517 9 413 8 104 

22 X-Trail Nissan 2 290 2 389 -99 
 22 Octavia A7 Škoda 17 313 17 725 -412 

23 Kaptur Renault 2 108 2 712 -604 
 23 Outlander Mitsubishi 17 114 17 266 -152 

24 Octavia A7 Škoda 2 034 2 098 -64 
 24 Tucson Hyundai 16 413 15 978 435 

25 LC Prado Toyota 1 851 1 651 200 
 25 CX-5 Mazda 15 945 15 750 195 

 

 

 

 

 

 


